

No. 18-735

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

—v.—

MANUEL DE JESUS ORTEGA MELENDRES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Stanley Young
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square
Palo Alto, CA 94036

Anne Lai
401 E. Peltason, Suite 3500
Irving, CA 92697

Julia Gomez
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND
634 South Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90014

Cecillia D. Wang
Counsel of Record
Katrina L. Eiland
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0775
awang@aclu.org

Kathleen E. Brody
Molly Brizgys
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA
3707 N. 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014

Andre I. Segura
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288

Counsel for Respondents Manuel de Jesus Ortega Melendres, et al.

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS
PRESENTED i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 18

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY
APPLIED SETTLED ARIZONA STATE
LAW IN DECIDING THE ISSUE OF THE
COUNTY’S RE-JOINDER AS A
DEFENDANT 18

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY
APPLIED *McMILLIAN* TO DETERMINE
THAT THE SHERIFF IS AN OFFICER
OF THE COUNTY 21

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY
APPLIED SETTLED LAW IN AFFIRMING
THE DISTRICT COURT’S SECOND
SUPPLEMENTAL INJUNCTION AND
VICTIM COMPENSATION ORDERS 23

IV. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR
REVIEW OF ANY LEGAL ISSUES
BECAUSE OF PROBLEMS OF WAIVER
AND LAW OF THE CASE..... 26

A. Waiver by Stipulation 26

B. Law of the Case 27

C. Waiver on Merits of Second Supplemental Injunction	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	27
<i>Braillard v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 232 P.3d 1263 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2010)	6, 18
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Calif., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	26, 27
<i>Flanders v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 54 P.3d 837 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002)	19
<i>Franklin v. Zaruba</i> , 150 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 1998) ...	22
<i>Fridena v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 504 P.2d 58 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1972)	19, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 27
<i>Grech v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 335 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Herrington v. Cty. of Sonoma</i> , 12 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Hook v. Arizona Dep't of Corr.</i> , 107 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Hounshell v. White</i> , 202 P.3d 466 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008)	20
<i>Kloberdanz v. Arpaio</i> , No. 13-cv-02182, 2014 WL 309078 (D. Ariz. 2014).....	20
<i>Knight v. Vernon</i> , 214 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.</i> , 941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991)	23

<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	25
<i>Maricopa County v. Manuel de Jesus Ortega Melendres</i> , 136 S. Ct. 799 (2016)	1, 4, 15, 27
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Cty.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997)	7, 21, 22
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Melendres v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 815 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 4, 6
<i>Melendres v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 897 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Messenger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912)	27
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	23
<i>N. Carolina State Bd. of Ed. v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (U.S. 1971)	24
<i>Ochser v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , No. 05-cv-2060, 2007 WL 1577910 (D. Ariz. 2007).....	20
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	23, 25
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013)	26
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	25
<i>Turquitt v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 137 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. Cty. of Maricopa</i> , 889 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 20

<i>United States v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 998 (D. Ariz. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)...	26
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 , <i>as modified</i> , 444 U.S. 816 (1979).....	24

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

Ariz. Const. art. 12, § 3.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 11-201(A)(6)	19
A.R.S. § 11-251(1)	19
A.R.S. § 11-253(A).....	19
A.R.S. § 11-401.....	19
A.R.S. § 11-444(B)-(C).....	19
A.R.S. § 11-981(A)(2)	24

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21	6
S. Ct. R. 10	22, 26
